
 

 

 

 
At: Aelodau’r  Pwyllgor Archwilio 

Cymunedau 
Dyddiad: 

 
21 Mai 2015 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824 712554 

 ebost: dcc_admin@denbighshire.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y PWYLLGOR ARCHWILIO CYMUNEDAU, DYDD 
IAU, 28 MAI 2015 am 9.30 am yn YSTAFELL BWYLLGORA 1A, NEUADD Y SIR, 
RHUTHUN. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
RHAN 1 - GWAHODDIR Y WASG A'R CYHOEDD I FYNYCHU RHAN YMA'R 
CYFARFOD 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 ETHOL IS-GADEIRYDD   

 Penodi Is-Gadeirydd y Pwyllgor ar gyfer blwyddyn y Cyngor 2015/16  
 

9:30am – 9:35am 
 

3 DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT   

 Dylai Aelodau ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy’n 
rhagfarnu mewn unrhyw fater a nodwyd i’w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn 

 

4 MATERION BRYS FEL Y'U CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD   

 Rhybudd o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B(4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972 

 
 
 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

 

5 COFNODION  (Tudalennau 5 - 10) 

 I dderbyn cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Archwilio Cymunedau a gynhaliwyd 
ar 23ain Ebrill, 2015 (copi yn amgaeëdig). 

 
9:35am – 9:40am 

 

6 CASGLIADAU AC ARGYMHELLION Y GRWP TASG A GORFFEN TAI 
FFORDDIADWY  (Tudalennau 11 - 34) 

 I ystyried adroddiad gan y Rheolowr Cynllunio Strategol a Thai (copi yn 
amgaeëdig) sy’n gofyn i’r Pwyllgor ystyried a chynnig sylwadau ar 
ganfyddiadau ac argymhellion y Grŵp Tasg a Gorffen Tai Fforddiadwy 

 
9:40am – 10:30am 

 

TORIAD                      10:30am - 10:45am 
 
7 DIOGELWCH BWYD, SAFONAU A CHAFFAEL - DIWEDDARIAD  

(Tudalennau 35 - 39) 

 I ystyried adroddiad ar y cyd gan y Pennaeth Cynllunio a Gwarchod y 
Cyhoedd a’r Rheolwr Gwarchod y Cyhoedd (copi yn amgaëdig) sy’n ceisio 
sylwadau’r Pwyllgor ar y cynnydd wnaed yn erbyn argymhellion y Grŵp 
Gorchwyl a Gorffen Diogelwch Bwyd 
 

10:45am – 11:30am 
 

8 RHAGLEN WAITH ARCHWILIO  (Tudalennau
[...]
rddiadwy o fewn y Sir yn nod sylfaenol y Strategaeth. 

Tudalen 13



  

 
11. Pŵer i wneud y Penderfyniad 
 
11.1 Mae Erthygl 6.3.3 o Gyfansoddiad y Cyngor yn nodi swyddogaethau datblygu 

polisi’r Pwyllgor Archwilio.  
 
 
Swyddog Cyswllt: 
Rheolwr Cynllunio Strategol a Thai  
Ffôn: 01824 706912 

Tudalen 14



 

 

           

 Appendix I 
  

Denbighshire County Council 

Affordable Housing 
Task & Finish 
Group 
Report back on conclusions and 
recommendations 

 

 

 
 
 
April 2015 

Tudalen 15



 

1 | P a g e  
 

1. Background 
 

1.1 Affordable Housing is a key issue for the Council, and forms part of the Council’s 
Housing Priority in the Corporate Plan. The Task and Finish Group was set up in 
response to concerns amongst Members about affordable housing policy and 
delivery. The Council’s approach to delivering affordable housing was identified as a 
potential weakness by the Wales Audit Office in the Council’s Annual Improvement 
Report May 2014 with a recommendation that the Council clarify its approach. 
 

1.2 The Task and Finish Group has been co-chaired by the Lead Member for Customers 
and Communities and the Lead Member for Public Realm. Members from Scrutiny 
and Planning Committee sit on the group and the aim of the group is to review the 
approach to delivering affordable housing and make recommendations for 
improvement which will inform the Council’s Draft Housing Strategy and future 
reviews of planning policy and guidance. The Task and Finish Group considered a 
range of affordable housing issues in depth, including defining affordable housing, 
planning policy approach, how affordable housing is accessed, demand and funding 
options. This report draws out the key conclusions and recommendations arising 
from the workshops.  
 

1.3 Where appropriate the finalised recommendations will be reflected in strategies, 
plans and guidance relating to affordable housing. A note summarising the areas of 
discussion at each of the Task and Finish Group meeting is attached as Appendix 1. 
 

1.4 The recommendations from the Task and Finish Group will form a key input to the 
on-going development of the Council’s Housing Strategy and it has been proposed 
that the Housing Strategy should be reported to Council for consideration later this 
year. The Housing Strategy will provide the approach to addressing the Housing 
Priority in the Corporate Plan. 

 

2. What is affordable housing? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
2.1 Affordable housing can be provided through a local authority, registered social 

 landlord, private developer or via self-build. It can include social rented housing 
(affordable housing for rent which is provided by Local Authorities and Registered 
Social Landlords and has regard to Welsh Government’s benchmark rents), 
 intermediate rented (where rents are above those of social rented housing, but 
below market housing prices) and ownership schemes (including  shared  equity/ 

“Affordable housing is housing provided to meet the needs of those who cannot 
 afford general market housing, and is retained as affordable for the first and 

 subsequent occupiers”  (Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning 
Guidance 2014) 

Tudalen 16



 

2 | P a g e  
 

ownership, where a reduced proportion of the value of the property is bought and a 
proportion of the equity is retained by an RSL). Provision is not only through new-
build it may also be through better use of the existing stock – this may be through 
changing the tenure or bringing empty homes back into use. Any affordable housing 
must have a secure  mechanism to ensure that it remains affordable. 

 
2.2 The planning system delivers affordable housing by requiring development for 

market housing to provide a percentage of the homes to be affordable for local 
people. Affordable Housing is also currently achieved through the use of WG 
funding, most commonly in the form of Social Housing Grant funding. This funding is 
used to help Registered 
[...]
ouseholds on the Council’s waiting list plus 245 on 
affordable register.  

 
 

3. Key conclusions  
 

 There is a need for affordable housing across the County  

 Current supply of affordable housing is not meeting the County’s needs 

 Delivery of affordable housing will require some form of subsidy (through funding 
or reduced land values)  

 Further action is required to improve the supply of affordable housing in 
Denbighshire  

  

 
Household Income 

Threshold 
% of Households below the 

threshold 

Type of Tenure 2011 2014 2011 2014 

2 Bed 80% Market Rent £13,000 £16,779 15.02% 35.09% 

2 Bed 30% Discount for sale £16,618 £16,639 24.75% 34.75% 

2 Bed Open Market Rent £16,293 £20,973 23.88% 44.62% 

2 Bed Open Market for sale £23,739 £23,770 43.59% 49.82% 

Tudalen 19



 

5 | P a g e  
 

4.  Summary of Task & Finish Group Conclusions 
 
4.1 The Task & Finish Group have met on a number of occasions and a number of key 

 themes have emerged. The conclusions and recommendations from the Group’s 
discussions are set out below: 
 

Planning issues 
 

 Contributions through the Planning System (whether actual affordable homes or 
financial contributions towards affordable housing) is only one method of delivering 
affordable housing.  The amount provided is dependent upon the number of market 
houses built and, given currently low house building rates, has accounted for only a 
small proportion of the total amount of affordable homes delivered in the county in 
recent years.      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 LDP policy BSC 4 applies a single percentage contribution across the whole county, 
which will increase county-wide once sale prices increase by 10%.  There may be 
scope to vary the percentage contribution in different areas in the county and/or 
escalate the requirement at different times in each area, to reflect geographical 
differences in the financial viability of housing developments. This would require a 
review of LDP policies. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[...]
l contributions from developments of 10+ dwellings should 
be reviewed, with a view to simplifying and/or reducing the number of different 
calculations. 

Tudalen 22



 

8 | P a g e  
 

Land availability 
 

 The Council has some land holdings which may provide a resource for providing 
additional affordable housing. These holdings may not be located in the areas of 
highest need for affordable housing. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Council owned land is normally disposed of at best value which is not compatible 
with securing high levels of affordable housing. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 Ample housing land has been allocated for development in the LDP but levels of 
delivery are low due to current economic conditions and viability.  There is evidence 
that developers and landowners are not proceeding with development once they 
have received planning permission and are waiting for land values to increase – 
landbanking. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Funding 
 

 Levels of public funding for affordable housing through Social Housing Grant have 
decreased over recent years and are unlikely to increase.  

 However, a range of alternative ways of funding affordable housing are available, 
including ways to access cost effective borrowing to facilitate the affordable housing 
supply. 

Recommendation 9 
Undertake a review of public land holdings – both Council and other public bodies 
- to determine suitability and capacity for affordable housing development. This 
should include land within, or the redevelopment, of existing Council housing 
estates, farms, empty schools, rural buildings etc. A programme of potential 
affordable housing development sites should be developed. 

 
 

Recommendation 10  
A strategic approach should be developed regarding Council’s land holdings to 
ensure the sale of sites in areas with limited housing need and reinvestment in 
purchasing land in areas where housing need exists. This should include 
acceptance of lower than market value on some sites to 
[...]
ndation 14 
To develop an affordable housing delivery programme utilising alternative  and  
innovative ways of providing affordable housing, including ensuring best use of 
any available funding, such as S106 contributions, Social Housing Grant, HRA  
surpluses and any other funding which may be available. 

Tudalen 24



 

10 | P a g e  
 

Eligibility 
 There are currently low numbers of people on the Affordable Housing Register, thus 

this does not reflect the true need in the County.  Awareness of affordable housing 
and the register is low.  
 

 
 
 

 
 

 There can be local resistance to new affordable housing developments due to 
negative perceptions about future occupiers.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Targets 
 

 There are a range different targets and indicators currently used by the Council, 
(with varying targets applied by Welsh Government) some of which are not 
achievable, others are not challenging enough.  There is a need to identify and clarify 
a longer term target that is viable and deliverable, whilst recognising the limitations 
on the Council’s power to ensure delivery. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Recommendation 18 
To raise awareness of the affordable housing register and review the registration 
process 

 
2.  

 
 

Recommendation 19 
To develop a publicity policy to ensure successful affordable housing schemes are 
fully publicised 

 
 

Recommendation 20 
Affordable housing targets need to be reviewed and rationalised with a view to 
adopting a single target which is clear, challenging but achievable.  This should be 
derived by developing a standard formula comprising: 
 

Activity Projected 
affordable homes 
delivered 

RSL building programme ? 
SHG available  ? 
Projected new build through 
the planning system (Housing 
Land Availability monitoring) 

? 

Commuted sums ? 
Empty homes brought back 
into use projections 

? 

Any other supply ? 

 =Total affordable 
homes projected 

 

Tudalen 25



 

11 | P a g e  
 

 
5. What happens next? 
 
5.1 The conclusions and recommendations from Affordable Housing Task & Finish 

Group, together with the accompanying Action Plan will inform the development of 
Denbighshire’s wider Housing Strategy and will form the basis of the Affordable 
Housing Theme, within the wider Strategy.  

 
5.2 Partnership working with both internal services and external organisations, is 

fundamental to ensure the Council’s aim of achieving increased delivery of 
affordable housing in the County to meet growing needs is met. We will continue to 
work closely with Registered Social Landlords to develop an Affordable Housing 
Delivery Programme, which will include a review of public land holdings and further 
work on funding & innovative delivery mechanisms, with clear targets for future 
affordable housing delivery.  

 
5.3 The recommendations of the Task & Finish Group provide the basis for a clear and 

robust framework for the Council’s future approach to affordable housing, bringing 
together housing, planning, finance, property services within the Council, together 
with external partners.  

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

  

Tudalen 26



 

12 | P a g e  
 

Appendix 1 
 
Affordable Housing Task & Finish Group meetings 
 
Affordable Housing is a key issue for the Council, crossing both Housing and Planning 
Strategy/Policy. It is also part of the Council’s Priority in the Corporate Plan, “Ensuring access to good 
quality housing”.  Provision of Affordable Housing is a complex matter, with many components, and 
covers a number of Council Services, Lead Member Portfolios with input from external partners.  The 
two relevant Lead Members with support from the Corporate Director and relevant Heads of Service 
concluded that a Member/Officer Task & Finish Group considering all matters relating to Affordable 
Housing was required.   
The Group consisted of 8 Members, with support from Officers, and attendance includes external 
organisations as required.  The remit o
[...]
proach. 
The development of standard Section 106 clauses which are acceptable 
to mortgage providers would ensure a consistent approach and would 
help to speed up the planning process. 

Hamlets policy (Local Development Plan) – limiting access to 
affordable housing only may not be viable or deliverable. Hamlets 
are not sustainable locations, but there is a need for affordable 
housing in villages. 

Recommendation 2 & 3 refer to the need to review LDP policies 
However, there is currently no mechanism to amend policies in the 
Local Development Plan other than through a full review of the entire 
plan. Welsh Government is considering legislative amendments to 
allow for partial reviews but this has not been confirmed to date. A full 
review of planning policies will remain a longer term action. 

Affordable housing register is not a true reflection of the need for 
affordable housing because people are not registering 

Recommendation 18 refers to the need to raise awareness of the 
register and review the process of registration  

How commuted sums collected for affordable housing should be 
spent  

Recommendation 5 and recommendation 14 refer to investigating a 
wider range of options for spending commuted sums collected for 

T
udalen 33



affordable housing and developing an affordable housing  delivery 
programme to ensure best use of all available funding 

HRA funding changes could mean additional funding would be 
available to deliver affordable homes. 

Recommendations 12 &  14 refer to investigating alternative funding 
for affordable housing and developing an affordable housing  delivery 
programme to ensure best use of all available funding 

The recommendations should also refer to community land trusts, 
co-operative models and community living programmes as options 
for delivery of affordable homes 
 

Recommendation 17 refers to further work to be undertaken to 
investigate and assess innovative mechanisms for delivering affordable 
housing, i
[...]
lgor gyda’r eitemau a nodwyd yn y rhaglen waith a 
chydag unrhyw gam gweithredu yn dilyn ystyried yr eitemau hynny. 
 

10. Pa ymgynghori sydd wedi digwydd?  
 
 Does dim angen cynnal ymgynghoriad ar yr adroddiad hwn. Fodd 

bynnag, mae’r adroddiad ei hun a’r ystyriaeth a roir gan y Pwyllgor i’w 
raglen waith ar gyfer y dyfodol yn gyfystyr ag ymgynghoriad gyda’r 
Pwyllgor o ran ei raglen waith. 

 
11. Pa risgiau sy’n bodoli ac a oes unrhyw beth y gallwn ei wneud i’w 

lleihau?   
 
 Nid oes risg wedi ei ganfod o ran y Pwyllgor yn ystyried ei raglen waith. 

Fodd bynnag, wrth adolygu ei raglen waith yn rheolaidd gall y Pwyllgor 
sicrhau bod meysydd sy’n peri pryder yn cael eu hystyried a’u 
harchwilio fel y maent yn dod i’r amlwg a bod argymhellion yn cael eu 
gwneud er mwyn mynd i’r afael â nhw. 

 
12. Grym i wneud Penderfyniad 
 

Yn unol ag Erthygl 6.3.7 Cyfansoddiad y Cyngor mae’n rhaid i 
bwyllgorau archwilio’r Cyngor baratoi rhaglen waith a’i hadolygu. 

 
Swyddog Cyswllt:  
Cydlynydd Archwilio  
Rhif ffôn: (01824) 712554   
E-bost: dcc_admin@denbighshire.gov.uk   

Tudalen 44

mailto:dcc_admin@denbighshire.gov.uk


Appendix 1 
Communities Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Plan 

 1 

Note: Items entered in italics have not been approved for submission by the Committee.  Such reports are listed here for information, pending 
formal approval. 
 

Meeting Lead 
Member(s) 

Item (description / 
title) 

Purpose of 
report 

Expected Outcomes Author Date Entered 

        

9 July 
 
WG Minister 
to be invited 
to attend 

Cllr. Julian 
Thompson-
Hill 

1. Impact of Late 
Notification of 
Allocation of 
Central 
Government 
Grant Funding 
on Local 
Government 
Financial 
Planning and 
Management 

To outline the 
difficulties caused 
by central 
governments’ late 
allocation of 
specific grant 
funding on the 
local authority’s 
budget setting 
process, the 
planning and 
management of 
its financial 
affairs, project 
management and 
the impact on 
staff and on 
c
[...]
Report To update Cabinet on the 
current financial position of 
the Council 

Tbc Councillor Julian 
Thompson-Hill / Paul 
McGrady 

 2 Corporate Plan Performance 
Report 2015/16 Q2 

To consider progress against 
the Corporate Plan 

Tbc Cllr Barbara Smith / 
Liz Grieve 

 3 Items from Scrutiny Committees To consider any issues 
raised by Scrutiny for 
Cabinet’s attention 

Tbc Scrutiny Coordinator 

      

 

Note for officers – Cabinet Report Deadlines 
 

Meeting Deadline Meeting Deadline Meeting Deadline 

      

T
udalen 54



 
Cabinet Forward Work Plan   

2 June 18 May 30 June 16 June July 14 July 
 
Updated 12/05/15 - KEJ 
 
Cabinet Forward Work Programme.doc 
 

T
udalen 55



M
ae tudalen hw

n yn fw
riadol w

ag



Appendix 4 
 

Progress with Committee Resolutions 
 

Date of 
Meeting 

Item number and title Resolution  Progress 

23 April 
2015 

5.  Rationalisation of 
Precautionary Gritting 
Routes 

RESOLVED – that, subject to the above and the 
distribution of the proposals to Member Area Groups for 
information, Communities Scrutiny Committee endorse 
the route changes for precautionary gritting. 

Lead Member and Officers 
informed of the Committee’s 
recommendation 

 6.  Better Regulation of 
Caravan Sites 

RESOLVED – that subject to the above observations:- 
(a) the Committee support the direction of the project 
to date and acknowledge the potential extent of the work 
in hand; and  
(b) the results of the scoping work and the draft 
strategy options for more effective regulation of caravan 
sites be presented to the committee in the summer of 
2015. 

 
 
 
(b) report scheduled for 
presentation to the Committee at 
its next meeting on 9 July 2015 

 

T
udalen 57



M
ae tudalen hw

n yn fw
riadol w

ag



Scrutiny Representatives on Service Challenge Groups 2014/15       Appendix 5 

 

20/05/15 

Service: Communities  Partnerships Performance 

Economic & Business Development 
– Rebecca Maxwell 

   

Children & Family Services 
– Lei

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of Communities Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 28 May 2015 at 9.30 
am at Conference Room 1a, County Hall, Ruthin 
 
Present: 

Councillors Bill Cowie, Peter Evans, Huw Hilditch-Roberts (Chair), Rhys Hughes, 
Bob Murray and Cefyn Williams. 
 
Lead Member David Smith attended at the Committees request. 
 
Councillors Bobby Feeley, Jason Mclellan and Barbara Smith attended as observers. 
 
Also Present: 

Corporate Director: Economic & Community Ambition (RM), Development Planning & 
Policy Manager (AL), Public Protection Business Manager (IM), Scrutiny Coordinator 
(RE) and Democratic Services Officer (KE). 
 
 

 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Win Mullen-James and 
Councillor Cheryl Williams 
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Bill Cowie to his first meeting as a member of the 
Committee, representing the Independent Group. 
 
 

2 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
Nominations were sought for a member to serve as the Committee’s Vice-Chair for 
the 2015/16 municipal year.  Councillor Rhys Hughes was nominated and 
seconded.  It was therefore: 
 
Resolved: - that Councillor Rhys Hughes be appointed as the Committee's 
Vice-Chair for the 2015/16 municipal year. 
 
 

3 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No Members declared any personal or prejudicial interests in any business 
identified to be considered at the meeting 
 
 

4 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
No items were raised which in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 100B(4) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972. 
 



5 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of a meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Committee held on 
Thursday, 24 April, 2015 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Minutes be received and approved as a correct record. 

 

6 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE AFFORDABLE 
HOUSING TASK AND FINISH GROUP  
 
The Lead Member for Public Realm introduced the report which included the Task 
and Finish Group’s conclusions and recommendations.  He explained that the Task 
and Finish Group had been established to address the concerns raised by the 
Wales Audit Office (WAO) in its May 2014 Council Annual Improvement Report on 
the need for the Authority to clarify its approach towards delivering affordable 
housing. 
 
The Committee was advised that the Task and Finish Group had made a total of 20 
recommendations, all of which were detailed in the report.  Issues raised by 
members at a recent Council Briefing session at which the Task and Finish (T&F) 
Group's report had been discussed were listed in appendix II, along with the 
relevant recommendations in the report that would address these issues.  Whilst, 
the recommendations from the Task and Finish Group's work would be used to 
inform the new draft housing strategy, and would form part of the delivery plan for 
that strategy, some actions had already been commenced with a view to 
addressing identified problems e.g. pending Welsh Government legislation and 
guidance permitting partial reviews of Local Development Plans (LDP) a 
Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) had been submitted and approved by the 
Council's Planning Committee with respect to permitting the conversion of 
redundant rural buildings for market housing. 
 
Responding to members' questions the Lead Member for Public Realm and officers 
confirmed that: 

 the Council was obliged to undertake a comprehensive review of its LDP four 
years after its adoption.  Denbighshire's review would be due in 2017; 

 latest indications from the WG suggested that the legislation required to 
permit partial reviews should be in place sometime during the summer of 
2015, and that the associated Guidance would be available at the same 
time.  This would hopefully enable the Council to implement some of the T&F 
Group's recommendations; 

 the process relating to applying and permitting planning applications in 
hamlets was extremely onerous, however this process may be able to be 
reviewed as part of the partial review - subject to the provisions of the new 
legislation; 



 the new Housing Strategy, which would be presented to scrutiny in 
September and full Council in October 2015, would have five main themes.  
Affordable Housing would be theme two of the Strategy, but matters relating 
to affordable housing would also feature in the majority of the six themes; 

 with respect to land banking, time limits for developing a site following 
planning permission being granted could not be changed locally.  The rules 
in relation to this were subject to WG legislation.  It would be too late now to 
make representations with respect of amending the time limits as part of the 
consultation on the new Planning Bill.  However, the Council would continue 
to lobby WG with respect to the matter; 

 the new Interim Head of Finance and Assets would be exploring the options 
for realising the optimum value for the Council for re-investing the £500K that 
was estimated to be realised following the Council's exit from the Housing 
Revenue Account Subsidy (HRAS) system - options which would be 
considered would include the building of new council housing (possibly in 
partnerships with a third party); undertaking further improvement work on the 
Council's current housing stock (e.g. exterior or environmental work - work 
which was not covered under the Welsh Housing Quality Standard (WHQS) 
scheme, utilising the money saved for the purpose of drawing down external 
funding etc.); 

 work had commenced on a review of the Council's land holdings to assess 
whether any holdings were located in areas of highest need for affordable 
housing.  In future work would need to be undertaken in partnership with 
other public sector bodies to identify whether they had any land holdings that 
would be suitable for the development of affordable housing.  Detailed and 
constructive discussion would be needed with all parties if land was to be 
secured for affordable housing as in the majority of cases land earmarked for 
this type of housing would not realise its full open market value; 

 the Affordable Housing Action Plan, which had been developed with a view 
to delivering the T&F Group's recommendations, which included target dates 
for the delivery of each recommendation, would form part of the Council's 
overall Housing Strategy in due course 

 
Councillors emphasised : 

 that future affordable housing provision should include a mix of two, three 
bedroom family dwellings which would provide opportunities for families to 
move up the housing ladder and enable first-time householders to enter on 
to the housing ladder, be they tenants, shared-ownership or owner-
occupiers; 

 the need for any future social housing that is built to include a caveat that 
they are exempt from any 'right to buy' scheme in order to reduce the risk of 
a shortage of such housing in the medium to long-term; 

 the need to focus on the housing needs of residents and the value for money 
aspect for ratepayers - investing in good quality affordable homes for some 



of the County's most vulnerable residents would in the long-term realise 
financial benefits for the Council, as less of the ratepayers money would be 
used to supplement excessive private sector rents through Housing Benefit; 

 the need to raise awareness of the affordable housing register and the 
process for registration without raising people's expectations.  Officers 
advised that they were currently working with estate agents and other local 
authorities in North Wales to develop a more streamlined approach to this 
process, with a view to avoiding duplication and the need to complete 
lengthy registration forms until much later in the allocation process  

 
Councillors who had been members of the T&F Group commented on how well 
both members and officers had worked together during this review, it had been a 
truly worthwhile and constructive process.  They now hoped that the momentum 
could be kept and that the recommendations could be delivered as soon as 
possible for the benefit of residents.  Officers agreed to send members a briefing 
note updating them on the progress to date with the delivery of the Affordable 
Housing Action Plan, and members agreed that the draft Housing Strategy be 
presented to the Committee for examination in September 2015.  It was: 
 
Resolved:   
(i)  subject to the above observations, to receive the conclusions and 
recommendations put forward by the Affordable Housing Task and Finish 
Group; and 

(ii) that the Council's draft Housing Strategy be submitted to the Committee 
for examination at its September 2015 meeting, prior to its submission to 
County Council for approval and adoption in October 2015  
 
 

7 FOOD SAFETY, STANDARDS AND PROCUREMENT - UPDATE  
 
The Lead Member for Public Realm introduced the report and the Public Protection 
Business Manager detailed the work which had been undertaken within the last 
twelve months with respect to the regulatory aspect of food safety and standards 
and to improve procurement and contract management of the Council's own food 
procurement practices for the various establishments it operates.  The Lead 
Member advised that he had accompanied food safety and trading standards 
officers on some of their visits, including visits to school canteens.  He had been 
greatly impressed by the thoroughness of their work and their professionalism in 
conducting their day to day business. 
 
Responding to members' questions the Lead Member and Public Protection 
Business Manager confirmed that: 

 it was a statutory requirement for food outlets to display their 'scores on the 
doors' food hygiene rating (now known as the Food Hygiene Rating Scheme).  
Non-compliance with this could result in a Fixed Penalty Notice; 

 all food outlets, be they private or public, were subject to food hygiene and 
standards inspections; 



 it was each individual business' duty to register the fact that they were selling 
food or drink with the local authority.  Officers would routinely as part of their 
visits to other businesses keep an eye out for new outlets operating in the area 
and check the Council's records to ensure that they had registered.  If it 
transpired that they had not, contact would be made with the business to 
support them in that and other associated processes; 

 businesses that score a 1 or a 2 food hygiene rating were classed as a 'higher 
risk' and therefore required more support to improve their rating.  Food 
standards officers adopted a proactive approach towards these businesses and 
would offer advice and support to help them improve in time for the follow-up 
inspection.  The majority of businesses welcomed the support given as it was in 
their interest to improve their 'scores'.  The timing of follow-up inspections was 
dependent on the nature of the problem behind the initial rating and the time 
needed to rectify i.e. lack of cleanliness or aging specialist equipment which 
required replacing.  Sufficient time would be given to rectify identified problems; 

 follow-up visits etc. were built into the Service's business plan as officers 
expected to undertake a certain percentage of such visits per year 

 food hygiene visits were undertaken on an unannounced basis and took place at 
intervals dependant on the category of risk given to the business, which can be 
between 6 months for Category A and 24 months for Category D.  It was 
extremely rare for the business owner to refuse admission to a food 
hygiene/standards inspector.  If they did refuse it was usually due to a lack of 
understanding and once the position was explained to them they usually 
permitted the visit to proceed; 

 if a specialist food producer was required in attendance during an inspection the 
visit would then be pre-booked to ensure all relevant personnel were on hand; 

 food hygiene inspectors operated County wide but would prioritise their work by 
area in order to cut down on travelling costs etc.  However, if they were in an 
area responding to a complaint they may also undertake a number of routine 
inspections in the same area in order to be cost effective; 

 travelling fairs and mobile food outlets were governed by the same food hygiene 
and safety regulations.  These businesses were registered with the business 
owner's 'home authority', however this did not prohibit any authority which they 
were visiting from inspecting them or dealing with any complaints received; 

 they would check and report back to members on the tender and due diligence 
process applied to the Council's Catering Service contract awarded to Hughes 
Meats of Bangor; 

 with respect to low hygiene ratings given to two hospitals in the County in recent 
months they advised that the Health Board was keen to work with officers to 
rectify the problems identified.  They confirmed that the Council had the required 
staff to support this work. 

 



As these low hygiene ratings in local hospitals were a cause of concern to residents 
the Committee asked that they be furnished with copies of the inspection reports 
and a briefing note on the progress made to date to rectify the problems. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion the Committee asked the Lead Member for 
Public Realm and the Public Protection Business Manager to convey members' 
appreciation to the Service's staff for their hard work and efforts in this area.  It was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) subject to the above observations to receive the report and note the 
progress made against each of the recommendations in the Task and Finish 
Group's report; and 
(ii) that an information report be presented to the Committee in twelve months 
time on the progress made during 2015/16 with food safety, standards and 
procurement.   
 
 

8 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
A copy of a report by the Scrutiny Coordinator (SC), which requested the 
Committee to review and agree its forward work programme and which provided an 
update on relevant issues, had been circulated with the papers for the meeting.   
 
The SC confirmed that the new forms (appendix 2) to request items to be included 
on scrutiny agendas had now been implemented. As yet no forms had been 
received but items raised at the meeting would be included. 
 
The Committee considered its draft Forward Work Programme for future meetings, 
Appendix 1. The SC informed the Committee that officers had requested that the 
car parking report be brought forward to July’s meeting.  The Chair had permitted 
this request.  
  
 
The Committee was informed that the Welsh Government (WG) Minister had been 
invited to attend July’s meeting for the discussion on the impact on the Council 
regarding late notification of allocation of central government grant funding.  
However, the invitation had been declined and he had suggested that it may be 
more appropriate for a representative from the Welsh Local Government 
Association (WLGA) to attend.  The WLGA’s Head of Finance had offered to attend 
the Committee’s meeting on 10 September for the discussion. 
 
 
I t was agreed that the two items for July’s meeting would be: 

1. Car Parking Charging Policy 

2. Better regulation of caravan sites. 

 



Following Annual Council on 12 May the Committee was asked to appoint / 
reappoint members to serve on the Council’s Service Challenge Groups (appendix 
5). The following changes to appointments were agreed: 
 

 Economic & Business Development – Councillor Bill Cowie, 

 Customers and Education Support – Councillor Rhys Hughes, 

 Legal, HR and Democratic Services – Councillor Pete Prendergast, 

 Communication Marketing & Leisure – Councillor Huw Hilditch-Roberts, 

 
 
 

9 FEEDBACK FROM COMMITTEE REPRESENTATIVES  
 
No reports were received. 
 
Meeting ended at 11:10am. 


